

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT COPY

PEOPLE OF THE STATE)
 OF CALIFORNIA,)
)
 Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
 v.)
)
 ROBERT MARK EDWARDS,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

Supreme Court
 No. S073316
 Orange County
 Superior Court
 No. 93WF1180

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

APR 21 2011

Frederick K. Ohnrich Clerk

Deputy

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

QUIN DENVIR
 State Bar No. 49374
 Attorney at Law
 1614 Orange Lane
 Davis, CA 95616
 Telephone: (916) 307-9108

Attorney for Appellant
 Robert M. Edwards

DEATH PENALTY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	
OF CALIFORNIA,)	Supreme Court
)	No. S073316
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
)	Orange County
v.)	Superior Court
)	No. 93WF1180
ROBERT MARK EDWARDS,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

QUIN DENVIR
State Bar No. 49374
Attorney at Law
1614 Orange Lane
Davis, CA 95616
Telephone: (916) 307-9108

Attorney for Appellant
Robert M. Edwards

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE <u>BATSON</u> ERROR REQUIRES REVERSAL	1
II. THE JURY VENIRE WAS IRREPARABLY TAINTED BY THE REMARKS OF PROSPECTIVE JUROR RANDY B.	10
III. THE CLAIMED SIMILARITIES BETWEEN THE DEEBLE AND DELBECQ MURDERS DID NOT JUSTIFY ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE OF THE LATTER MURDER IN HAWAII	11
IV. THE TRIAL COURT'S ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S 1994 HAWAII CONVICTIONS FOR THE MURDER OF MURIEL DELBECQ AND THE BURGLARY OF HER HOUSE REQUIRES REVERSAL	16
VB. THE TRIAL COURT'S ERROR IN EXCLUDING TESTIMONY OF TWO DEFENSE WITNESSES REGARDING APPELLANT'S PREVIOUS ALCOHOLIC BLACKOUTS REQUIRES REVERSAL	21
VI. THE USE OF HEARSAY EVIDENCE REGARDING THE FINDINGS OF THE AUTOPSY SURGEON VIOLATED THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE AND REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE CONVICTION, SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES FINDINGS, AND DEATH SENTENCE	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
VIC. THE ADMISSION OF SERGEANT JESSEN'S TESTIMONY REGARDING INFORMATION HE HAD RECEIVED FROM LAB PERSONNEL VIOLATED APPELLANT'S FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF CONFRONTATION AND REQUIRES REVERSAL	29
XVIII.A. THE TRIAL COURT'S ERROR IN REFUSING IN THE SECOND PENALTY PHASE TO GIVE THE LINGERING DOUBT INSTRUCTION GIVEN IN THE FIRST PENALTY PHASE REQUIRES REVERSAL OF THE DEATH SENTENCE	31
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
Batson v. Kentucky (1986) 476 U.S. 79	4, 7, 33
Boyd v. Newland (9 th Cir. 2006) 467 F.3d 1139	7
Chapman v. California (1967) 386 U.S. 18.	29
Commonwealth v. Durand (Mass. 2010) 457 Mass. 574, 931 N.E.2d 950	27
Crawford v. Washington (2004) 541 U.S. 36	24
Crittenden v. Ayers (9 th Cir. 1010) 624 F.3d 943	7
Davis v. Washington (2006) 547 U.S. 813	25
Fernandez v. Roe (9 th Cir. 2002) 286 F.3d 1073	3
Johnson v. California (2005) 545 U.S. 162	7
Miller-El v. Dretke (2005) 545 U.S. 231	4
People v. Arias (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	32
People v. Avila (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491	9
People v. Braxton (2004) 34 Cal.4th 798	32
People v. Dungo, S176886	24
People v. Harrison (2005) 35 Cal.4th 208	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)

	<u>Page</u>
CASES (Cont'd.)	
People v. Hinton (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839	20
People v. Johnson (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1302	7
People v. Kelly (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763	4
People v. Snow (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	32
People v. Taylor (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	8
People v. Wheeler (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	2
State v. Johnson (Minn.App. 2008) 756 N.W.2d 883	26
United States v. Collins (9 th Cir. 2009) 551 F.3d 910	2, 4
Wood v. State (Tex..App. 2009) 299 S.W.2d, 200	25
CODES:	
Evidence Code section 352	16, 17
Evidence Code section 1250, subdivision (b)	21, 22
Penal Code section 190.9	10
Penal Code section 459	18
Penal Code section 830.35(c)	25
